

## **City Council Report**

Date: January 9, 2023

**To**: City Council

Through: Michael Kennington, Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer

**From**: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director

Kristy Garcia, Procurement Administrator

**Subject:** Use of a Cooperative Contract with an Initial Term of Two Years and Three

Months with Renewal Options for the Installation, Maintenance, and Repairs of Outdoor Sports Courts for the Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities

Department (Citywide)

## Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the award as recommended.

The Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities Department and Purchasing recommend authorizing the purchase using the OMNIA Partners cooperative contract with Elite Sports Builders at \$40,000 for the first three months and \$100,000 annually thereafter, with an annual increase allowance of up to 5% or the adjusted Consumer Price Index.

## **Background / Discussion**

This contract will provide products and services for the installation, maintenance, and repairs of the City's outdoor sports courts.

Elite Sports Builders is a nationally used and known corporation in the sports court industry. The City has been contracted with Elite for the past four (4) years under the 1GPA cooperative contract which has now expired. Continuing with a cooperative contract will allow the City to take advantage of pricing that is not available to individual entities.

Elite Sports currently holds two cooperative contracts; 1GPA which is set to expire in 2023, and OMNIA Partners which is good through 2025 with two years of renewals possible. Between the two contracts, OMNIA provides the lowest price for the City's requested services. Elite Sports has provided the City with superior products and exceptional workmanship for all previous work requested.

## **Purchase Information**

Action: Award

Procurement Type: Cooperative Contract Use

Contract Number: 2023146

Contracting Agency/Contract Number: Omnia Partners/R220502 Local Consideration: Policy did not apply to this procurement method

Protests Received: None

Initial Contract Term: Two Years and Three Months (1/9/2023 to 3/31/2025)

Possible Renewals: Up to a maximum of two years subject to Omnia Partners renewal and Administrative review and approval

Funding Source: Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities Department operating budget